
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Thursday, 15 December 2016 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 23 December 2016 unless called 
in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 24 January 2017 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor December 2016 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time.  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Space Standards for New Primary Schools in Oxfordshire - 
Proposed Changes (Early Years and SEN Provision) (Pages 1 - 34) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2016/076 
Contact: Kevin Griffin, Service Manager - School Organisation & Planning; Tel: 
(01865) 816457 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDED4) 
 
The report proposes revisions to the County Council’s Primary and Secondary 
School space standards for the design and construction of new school buildings and 
subsequent amendments to policy documents. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education is RECOMMENDED to approve on behalf 
of Cabinet: 
 
(a) adoption of the revised space standards for new Primary and Secondary   

Schools in Oxfordshire with increased provision for early years and SEN 
as shown in the following Annexes: 
Annex A: OCC Building and Site Area Guidelines for Primary School  
Annex B: OCC Building and Site Area Guidelines for Secondary Schools  
Annex C: OCC Model Primary School Schedules of Accommodation. 

(b) Delegation of approval of further amendments to these standards on an 
exceptions basis to the Director Environment and Economy in 
consultation with the Director Children, Education & Families.  



Page 3  
 

 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER DELEGATED DECISION EDUCATION -  
15 DECEMBER 2016 

 
SPACE STANDARDS FOR NEW PRIMARY AND SECONDARY 

SCHOOLS IN OXFORDSHIRE – PROPOSED CHANGES (EARLY 
YEARS AND SEN PROVISION) 

 
 Report by the Director for Environment & Economy and the Director, Children, 

Education and Families 
 
 Executive Summary 

 
1. The County Council’s current space standards fo
[...]
y to ensure sufficient provision for children and young 
people with SEN and Disabilities aged 2 to 25 years old. The council’s strategy 
promotes a locality approach, ensuring that each local area has a range of 
specialist provision within mainstream schools where practicable and 
appropriate. The strategy identifies that for each locality there will be:  

                                            
1 Childcare Act 2006; The Childcare Act 2016; NPPF Para 72;  

Page 2



CMDED4 

• Primary Behaviour, Emotional and Social Difficulties (BESD) resourced 
provision, serving children and young people with high needs, hosted by a 
primary school and serving the local area. To provide short-term and /or 
part-time provision, as well as full-time and /or longer term provision, and 
training opportunities for the area. 

• Primary resourced provision, serving children and young people with high 
needs, hosted by a primary school and serving the local area, primarily for 
children with Autistic Spectrum Continuum (ASC), but also serving those 
with complex/severe Speech, Language and Communication Needs 
(SLCN), Physical Difficulties (PD), Hearing Impairment ( HI) and Visual 
Impairment (VI). 

• Provision for vulnerable young people in key stage 3 and 4, including 
those with BESD, who require an individualised/small group approach or 
alternative provision. Secondary schools/academies to grow the market 
for this, ensuring quality assurance and positive outcomes for young 
people in the local area. 

 
• Secondary resourced provision serving young people with high needs, 

hosted by one of the secondary schools/academies and serving the local 
area, primarily for children with ASC, but also serving those with 
complex/severe SLCN, PD HI and VI. 

 

10. The proposed changes to the current space standards for new schools will 
ensure that the council is able to ensure a sufficient supply of places to meet its 
statutory requirements. 
 
Methodology – reviewing our space 
[...]
consequential 
increase in area associated with the increase in early year’s places 
required. 

• In addition to mainstream SEN an additional SEN area, for allocated places 
is to be provided. This will be based on the BB104 guidance for Specially 
Resourced Provision (SRP) which is the minimum area allocation for any 
SEN categorisation. 

• Generally 2 places in the Specially Resourced Provision (SRP) are to be 
provided per 0.5 Form of Entry (0.5FE) but a minimum of 6 SRP places in a 
school will be required to ensure viability. 

• Core ancillary area requirements (e.g. School Hall, Office, staffroom, stores 
etc.) are to be maintained to provide the infrastructure to support future  
expansion to the optimum size of 2FE, and in exceptional circumstance 
2.5/3FE. 

• Attempt to derive overall area benefit from the colocation of all SEN areas 
provided to the school, with the SRP areas.  

• Current covered external areas requirements are to be maintained. 
    Note: this area is not identified within BB103. 
 

16. Based on the above assumptions OCC’s revised area schedules were 
produced and a comparison was undertaken with the DfE Building Bulletins 
(BB103 and BB104) for various sizes of school. The comparisons are shown in 
the appendices as follows: 
• Appendix A: Primary School Area Comparison. 

Shows the total overall proposed area requirement applicable to 1FE, 
1.5FE, 2FE and 3FE primary schools with space for some 2 year olds, 30 
hour 3 year old entitlement and SEN provision. These areas are then 
compared with various permutations of school area calculated using the 
formulae set out in BB103 and BB104. 

 
17. The proposed new 2016 OCC area requirements and sample schedules of 

accommodation for primary schools are shown in the following Annexes: 
• Annex A - OCC Building and Site Area Guidelines for Primary Schools  
• Annex C - OCC Model Primary Schedules of Accommodation. 

 

Page 4



CMDED4 

Secondary schools 
 

18. The assumptions made when reviewing the secondary space standards are as 
follows: 
• The SEN area is based on a Unit area which is larger in size than the SRP 
area for the primary schools as defined within BB104. This is to allow 
additional area for life skills in the curriculum 

• 2 places in the SRP are to be provided per 1FE assuming a minimum 
school size of 4FE 

• To overcome the main deficiency within BB103, in particular for initially 
small schools (4FE and 5FE), the current OCC standard will remain above 
the minimum requirements in BB103. This will ensure that core areas and 
specialist spaces such as Sports Halls can be adequately sized at the 
outset. 

• Attempt to derive overall area benefit from colocation of SRP provision and      
main school SEN provision.   

• Current external covered areas requirements are to be maintained. 
    Note: this area is not identified within BB103 

  
19. Based on the above assumptions a comparison was undertaken for various 

sizes of secondary school between OCC’s current standards, BB103 and 
BB104, and the Education Funding Agency’s (EFA) BB103 Accommodation 
Tool. This generated the proposed revised area shown in the appendices; 
• Appendix B- Secondary School Area Comparison. 

Compares the proposed revised OCC formula with BB103/BB104 and the 
OCC 2013 area formula. 

 
20. The proposed new area formulae are shown in Annex B: 

• Annex B – OCC Building and Site Area Formulae for Secondary Schools 
 
SEN provision 

21. The comparisons of areas for various alternative SEN provisions are shown in 
the appendices as follows: 
• Appendix C - SEN school building and external area comparison 
 

Comparison of School Space Standards  
 

      Primary Schools 
22. The following graphs give an overview of the differences between the BB103 

and BB104 national standards for minimum and maximum area and the 
proposed revised standards;  
 

Page 5



CMDED4 

 
 

23. The above table demonstrates that the area for both a 2FE and a 3FE primary 
school would be equivalent to the national minimum standard, with a 1FE and 
half form entry schools requiring additional accommodation to facilitate 
expansion to their optimum size. 

 
         Secondary Schools 
24. The overall proposed OCC space standards compared with BB103 and BB104 

result in the following: 

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

1FE incl
6 SEN

1.5 FE incl
6 SEN

2FE incl
8 SEN

2.5 FE  incl
10 SEN

3FE incl
12 SEN

A
re
a 
m
2

Primary area comparison chart

BB103 Min Area OCC Area BB103 Max Area

Page 6



CMDED4 

 
 
25. The above table demonstrates that the proposed OCC secondary school area 

is marginally above the national minimum standard. This is due to the need to 
ensure that the core provision for a new school is adequate for future 
expansion. 
 

Community Space Provision 
 

26. The County Council’s historic space standards for primary schools included an 
allowance for ‘extended school’ provision. The intention was to utilise this 
space to provide facilities for community use outside of school hours that could 
also be utilised by schools for breakfast clubs and the like. This space has been 
omitted from the proposed revised standards. 
 

27. The revised standards will look to rely upon core spaces such as Hall, Studio 
and food/ practical spaces to be designed flexibly to facilitate community use / 
breakfast clubs where appropriate 

 
Primary and Secondary School External Space Standards 
 

28. The minimum site area for new primary schools is to remain at 2.22ha to allow 
for a 2FE primary school, or expansion to 2FE. This area is directly comparable 
with the DfE maximum area guidelines for a 2FE site area with the inclusion of 
additional requirements for the SEN provision. It also ensures some potential 
for further expansion and the impact of minor site anomalies e.g. Sustainable 
Urban Drainage System (SUDS), ground levels, site shape, features etc. It is 
proposed that the area of secondary school sites should also reflect the 
maximum BB103 area guidelines for the reasons above. 
 
 
 
 

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

4FE -
600 incl
8 SEN
pupils

5FE -
750 incl
10 SEN
pupils

6FE -
900 incl
12 SEN
pupils

7FE -
1050
Incl  14
SEN
pupils

8FE -
1200

incl   16
SEN
pupils

4FE -
600 +
100 incl
8 SEN
pupils

5FE -
750 +
150 incl
10 SEN
pupils

6FE -
900 +
200 incl
12 SEN
pupils

7FE -
1050 +
250 incl
14 SEN
pupils

8FE -
1200 +
300 incl
16 SEN
pupils

A
re
a 
m
2

Secondary area comparison chart

BB103 Min Area OCC Area BB103 Max Area

Page 7



CMDED4 

Financial and staff implications 
 

29. New housing development will create a demand for additional mainstream 
school places and the need for early years and SEN provision. It is critical that 
developers make a financial contribution towards any new provision identified, 
proportionate to its impact. Without it the County Council will be unable to meet 
its duty, to its residents, to provide a sufficiency of places.  Equally, it is 
incumbent on the County Council to be able to demonstrate its space standards 
for new schools accord with national standards.  
 

30. The proposed adjustment to the council’s standards and the way that the space 
standards are presented will help demonstrate that the space standards accord 
with national benchmarking. 
 

Primary schools 
31. The primary school building area recommendation adopted in 2013 was 2.96% 

above the area being used by the DfE for new schools at the time, which later 
became the minimum primary school building area in BB103. The proposed 
revised space standards in this report reduce the mainstream primary school 
area to that of the BB103 minimum area guidelines for a 2FE school.  
 

Secondary schools 
32. The 2013 secondary school building area recommendation was also above the 

area being used by the EFA which likewise became the minimum secondary 
school building area in BB103. The table below shows that the area o
[...]
sued by the EFA. 
 

40. Consultation has taken place with officers in CEF Education Sufficiency & 
Access, SEN and Early Years teams. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

41. The Cabinet Member for Education is RECOMMENDED to approve on 
behalf of Cabinet: 
(a) adoption of the revised space standards for new Primary and 

Secondary   Schools in Oxfordshire with increased provision for 
early years and SEN as shown in the following Annexes: 
 
Annex A: OCC Building and Site Area Guidelines for Primary School  
Annex B: OCC Building and Site Area Guidelines for Secondary 
Schools  
Annex C: OCC Model Primary School Schedules of Accommodation. 
 

(b) Delegation of approval of further amendments to these standards 
on an exceptions basis to the Director Environment and Economy 
in consultation with the Director Children, Education &Families. 

 
 
BEV HINDLE 
Director for Environment & Economy 
 
LUCY BUTLER 
Director for Children, Education & Families 
 
 
 
Contact Officers: Nigel Cunning, Corporate Landlord Manager, Environment & 
Economy. 
Kevin Griffin, Service Manager, Education Sufficiency & Access, Children Education 
& Families. 
   
 
 
 

Page 11



CMDED4 

 
December 2016 
 
 
Annex A: OCC Building and Site Area Guidelines for Primary Schools 
Annex B: OCC Building and Site Area Guidelines for Secondary Schools  
Annex C: OCC Model Primary School Schedules of Accommodation. 

 
Appendix A: Primary School Area Comparison 
Appendix B: Secondary School Area Comparison 
Appendix C: SEN Building and External Areas Comparison 
Appendix D: Example Nursery Demand – 2FE Primary School 
Appendix E: Legislative Details 

 
 
Glossary  
 

ASC Autistic Spectrum Continuum 
BB  Building Bulletin 
BESD Behaviour, Emotional and Social Difficulties 
DfE      Department for Education 
EFA Education Funding Agency 
FS  Foundation Stage 
FS1  FS reception pupils aged 4 years plus  
FS2  FS nursery pupils aged 3 years plus 
FS3  FS nursery pupils aged 2 years plus 
FE  Form of Entry  
HI 
[...]
ng rooms of 

Page 13



CMDED4 

 

equivalent size should be considered as classroom accommodation unless other 
factors specifically arise. 

 

• New Build Classrooms: To match those of the existing school in general size and 
arrangement up to a maximum area of 62m2

 
 

• Reception and Nursery Accommodation: 2.3m2 per pupil of clear floor space for 3 
year olds and 2.5m2 for 2 year olds. Where a ‘half class’ is required the area is to 
be based upon 15 pupils and adjoin the Early Years classroom.  

 

• Basic Needs: Existing shortcomings/shortfall in school accommodation will not be 
addressed unless specifically briefed by the OCC Education. The only additional 
space required over and above classroom space will be  

o Circulation 
o Toilets 
o Staff room  
o Storage 

 

• Ancillary Accommodation: Where a substantial short fall is identified by OCC 
Education some additional accommodation maybe considered but where the 
overall space within the school is considered sufficient the school will be 
expected to carry out internal adjustments to provide such accommodation.  
 

• Access: Access to the rear of a school site should be maintained to both sides of 
an existing school site where practicable. Where a new building is proposed it 
must not compromise the existing access routes and should never reduce any 
existing access to less than 6m clear width.  

 

• Future Expansion: Consideration should be given to ensuring that any new build 
or re-locatable building doesn’t impinge on the future expansion/ flexibility of the 
school site 

 
• Covered Areas: Will only be provided for new Early Years Foundation Srage 

accommodation but not for general teaching classrooms. 
 

 

Page 14



CMDED4 

 

Annex B 
 

Building and Site Area Guidelines for  
Secondary Schools 

 
December 2016 

 
 
 
 

BUILDING AND SITE AREA FORMULAE FOR SECONDARY SCHOOLS 
 
 

OCC New Secondary School Area Requirements 

The secondary school gross building area requirements (m
[...]
vision (Childcare Act 2016, Childcare Act 2006, Children and Families Act 
2014, The Local Authority (Duty to Secure Early Years Provision Free of 
Charge) Regulations 2014): 

• Sufficient childcare means securing the right type and volume of provision, 
so far as is reasonably practicable, for working parents, or parents who are 
studying or training for employment, for children aged 0-14 (up to 18 for a 
disabled child). 

• Sufficient early years provision means families being able to access their 
free early education entitlement of 570 hours over a minimum of 38 weeks 
per year for some 2 year old and all 3 and 4 year old children. The Childcare 
Act 2016 extends the future entitlement to free early education, doubling it to 
1,140 hours for children, aged 3 and 4, of eligible working parents from 
September 2017. 
 

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Space Standards for New Primary Schools in Oxfordshire - Proposed Changes (Early Years and SEN Provision)
	CMDED_DEC1516R02
	CMDED_DEC1516R03
	CMDED_DEC1516R04
	CMDED_DEC1516R06
	CMDED_DEC1516R07
	CMDED_DEC1516R08
	CMDED_DEC1516R09
	CMDED_DEC1516R05 - last appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education - Thursday, 
15 December 2016 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Steve Harrod, Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Officers: Kevin Griffiths (Children, Education & Families) Deborah Miller 

(Law & Governance).  
 

 

Space Standards for New Primary Schools in Oxfordshire - 
Proposed Changes (Early Years and SEN Provision) 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Space Standards for New Primary Schools in 

Oxfordshire - Proposed Changes (Early Years and 
SEN Provision) 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 

Questions from County Councillors 
 
Councillor Harrod received the following Question with Notice from Councillor 
Howson: 
 
Do the standards apply to schools being built under the DfE Wave programme and if 
not, can developers challenge Oxfordshire standards that are in excess of 
government requirements even where we believe our standards deliver a better 
learning environment for children in the primary and early years sector? 
 
Answer: 
 
The Oxfordshire space standards for Primary and Secondary Schools only apply to 
those schools procured by the County Council; this will include presumption free 
schools funded by developer contributions. The standards will not apply to schools 
procured directly by the Department for Education, for example wave Free Schools, 
UTC’s and Studio Schools.  
 
The area recommended in the Oxfordshire standards for new school buildings 
is within the range of areas contained in the Department for Education guidance for 
new schools (known as Building Bulletins) and in many cases the Oxfordshire 
standards are towards the lower end of the range. 
 
Developers can, and do, challenge the amount of contributions that the council seeks 
to secure towards building new schools, usually citing the viability of their 
developments as a reason why they should pay less. To date though the council has 
generally been successful in defending the amounts it has required and the adoption 
of the revised standards will further support the council’s position. 



 
He then received the following Supplementary Question: 
 
Are the Standards used by the DfE for free schools and other schools such as 
University Technical Colleges and Studio Schools procured by the DfE more or less 
generous than the Standards used by Oxfordshire County Council? 
 
Answer 
 
In general the DfE Standards would be less generous than Oxfordshire County 
Council Standards, although this varied from project to project. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I note the revisions to the current space standards and welcome the 
recommendations. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve on behalf of Cabinet: 
 

(a) adoption of the revised space standards for new Primary and Secondary   
Schools in Oxfordshire with increased provision for early years and SEN as 
shown in the following Annexes: 

 
Annex A: OCC Building and Site Area Guidelines for Primary School  
Annex B: OCC Building and Site Area Guidelines for Secondary Schools  
Annex C: OCC Model Primary School Schedules of Accommodation. 

 
(b) Delegation of approval of further amendments to these standards on an 

exceptions basis to the Director Environment and Economy in consultation with 
the Director Children, Education & Families. 

 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Date ………………………………….2017 
 


